and Moore Medical Supply for an oxygen regulator and gloves for 1 0 5
$136.98. Motion by Honl to approve these bills for payment. Seconded
by Frank. Carriedxunanim@usly;;*Tl””' T e e

Chief Faga reported on the classes at SWICC forupgrading the ....""
department from an EMT-D to an EMT—B.,The’upgradeftakes seventeen. A
hours of classes. Teh EMT's will then be able to insert airway
tubes, assist with medication and inhalers, and to maintain non-
medicated IV's but not administer them. First responders are taking
six hours of classes and will be able to take blood pressure, pulse
and do airways. Cs ‘

A grant for fire equipment through the township was discussed.

The possibility of Prescott selling a fire truck was mentioned
and will be looked in to.

Motion by Frank to adjourn. Seconded by Herr. Carried unanimously.

7? o D e

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

4552@9 CEAZAiﬂ7£4l&y/
Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
****'k****-k****************************‘******k-k*************************

~Fontanelle, Iowa
April 1, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall
at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council
members present were: Johnson, Cummins and Thompson. Absent: Goff
and Honl.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Johnson.
Carried unanimously.

"Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously.

There was no Clerk's report available. Motion by Cummins-to change
the meeting date to the second Monday of the month, so more bill
amounts and the bank statements will be available. Seconded by
Thompson. Carried unanimously. After further investigation, it is
found that an Ordinance will have to be amended before this can be
acted upon.

Motion by Thompson to approve all bills for payment. Seconded

by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

GENERAL FUND

First National Bank 457.14 ARA 19.16
Treasurer, State of IA 76.07 Garry Miller 158.89
I.P.E.R.S. ‘ 42.79 Dale Sickles 144.22
I.P.E.R.S. 204.96 Craig Ford 172.05
ARA 19.16 Melvin Smith 492.70
First National Bank 1.14 Lois Ehrenfried 79.22
Adair Co. Hospital 60.00 MCI 17.20
Adair Co. Landfill 150.00 IES Utilities 192.44
Adair Co. Landfill - 1246.00 Petty Cash - .23
B M Sales 15.00 Danko Emergency Equip. 180.75
Casey's 86.64 Ed M Feld Equip. 437.40
Central IA Pest Control 17.50 SWICC 54.00
Dale Finck 350.00 ARA 19.16
Debbie Frank 101.94 7355. 62
Fareway Stores 14.48

Farmers Electric 36.50 MARCH RECEIPTS

Farmers Lumber 21.59 General Fund 8650.44
Fontanelle Drug 6.25 Road Use Tax 5099. 20
GTE Midwest 40.51 Debt Service 666.96
Job Service of IA 8.58 Trust & Agency 100.00
Melvin Smith - 5.00 Water utility 7648.38
Office Machines 9.50 Sewer Utility 5366.62
Van Vleet Hardware 23.36 Electric Utility 29376.89
Garry Miller 16.79 Water Reserve 48.01
Dale Sickles 107.20 Water Improvement 205.99
Craig Ford 105.60 Sewer Reserve 17.85
Melvin Smith 492.70 Sewer Improvement 17.85
Lois Ehrenfried 67.31 57198.19
Enterprise Club 1000.00

Farmers Co-op 139.51

Fontanelle Observer 30.22

Greenfield Vet Clinic 29.00

Iowa Benefits 333.56

Midstates Airgas 68.20

Fontanelle Postmaster 4.00

GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)
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ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

First National Bank
B M Sales

Casey's

clint Hight

DeWild Grant Reckert
Electrical Materials
Fontanelle Drug

GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Glen Rohner

Job Service of IA
Office Machines’
RESCO

Solomon Corp.

T § D Communications
Treasurer, State of IA
Treasurer, State of IA
Van Vleet Hardware

W W Grainger, Inc.
Wallace Auto

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Ed M Feld Equip-.
Farmers Co-0p
Fontanelle Observer
IAMU

Iowa Benefits
Fontanelle Postmaster
Chad Edwards

Dept. of Energy
Farmers Electric
Missouri Basin
SIMECA

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

Petty Cash

LIBRARY SALARIES
First National Bank
I.P.E.R.S.

Job Service of IA
Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westphal

Linda Jensen
Phyllis Jacobson
Kim Westpahl

1021.76

187.54:
345.51

48.06

9.30"

144.42
19.00
1229.50
3388.52
8.97
57.07
11.99
“75.00
~ 6160
~17.62
61.39
735.00
20.00
857.45
1007.65
4.41
114.16
14.50
531.85
129.68
105.60
196.01
15.00
17.43
19.60
45.00
524.11
58.00
200. 00
6435.03
13.00
161.07
5671.86
309.40
38.38
45.98
179.52
52.91
13.79

23148.64

59.00
36.45
1.11
63.29
70.92
52.64
47.47
70.92
52.64
454.44

WATER UTILITY —

**Transfer;tolsinkiﬁg'”'

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

First National' Bank
B M Sales

Casey's

Clint Hight

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles

Fareway Stores

GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

IRWA

Job Service of IA
Office Machines

T § D Communications
Treasurer, State of "IA
Utility Equipment
Van Vleet Hardware
WESCO

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

Ed M Feld Equip.
Farmers Co-op
Fontanelle Observer
IAMU

Iowa Benefits
Fontanelle Postmaster
Farmers Electric
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

Petty Cash

SEWER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

First National Bank
Adair Co. Hospital

B M Sales

Casey's

Clint Hight

Dale Finck

Fareway Stores

GTE Midwest

Job Service of IA

MAG 1 Automotive
Office Machines

T & D Communications
Treasurer, State of IA
Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried

Ed M Feld Equip.
Farmers Co-o0p
Fohtanelle Observer
IAMU

Iowa Benefits
Fontanelle Postmaster
Municipal Utilities
Dale Sickles

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

Petty Cash

:1448..00
- 444.84
'80.16
158.89
23.38
7.00
48.19
~18.00
99.69
1468.00
113.62
2.78
25.77
107.93
125.00
4.80
9.50
20.00
508.70
59.91
10.60
104.00
86.94
166.70
316.81
112.21
14.50
23.49
12.53
40.00
322.63
27.20
786.48
167.29
168.06
309.98
100. 30
26.45
20.89

5143.22

821.00
291.33
53.23
100. 36
14.42
85.00
6.00
27.80
18.00
150.00
7.08
8.77
5.83
110.18
9.50
20.00
- 29.50
205.08
73.27
14.50
17.45
12.53
40.00
211.04
27.00
596.76
258.00
89.76
26.45
12.50
2521.34

N
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Motion by Cummins to allow building permits for Kenneth Hebard
for a garage and family room and for Morris Huff for a garage and
a deck, with a variance from the existing code. Seconded by Thompson.
Carried unanimously.
Marve Eblen and Randy Brown, representing EBY's Cafe, proposed
to the Council an outside service area from April 30 to October 30.
A drawing of this area was presented and discussed. Motion by Cummins
to grant tentative approval to EBY's for an outside service area
for the dates of April 30 to October 30. Final approval will be granted
upon completion of compliance with the Ccity code and Alcoholic
Beverages Commission requirements. Seconded by Thompson. Carried
unanimously. '
Motion by Thompson to adopt a resolution naming Harvey Wallace
as Fontanelle's representative to SIRHA for three years. Seconded
by Johnson. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following
voted AYE: Thompson, Johnson and Cumminps. NAY: None. Whereupon,
the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 96.2
RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A
CERTAIN JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE
OF CREATING A MULTI-COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY.

The purchase of land from the State DOT was discussed. Chuck
reported that he had as yet been unable to contact the person he
wanted to talk with. Further discussion was tabled until the next
meeting.

Don Tiedeman and Albert Ehrenfried discussed with the Council
the recycling. A stock trailer and dumpsters were considered. Cummins
will check with a couple of people about dumpsters and report at
the next meeting.

The Council authorized Lois to issue a check for park equipment
to the Enterprise Club drawn from the General Fund. '

Loose animals were discussed. The Council instructed Mel to
contact some pet owners about their animals running loose.

The Emergency Operations Plan for the County was mentioned.

A commissiomer will have to be hired part-time in the near future.

Departmental reports were given.

Garry had gotten four pids on spraying the park. Motion by
cummins to hire Rabe & Fischer. Seconded by Johnson. Carried
unanimously.

Garry asked to attend an OSHA Compliance workshop on May 1l at
Atlantic. The cost is $125. Motion by Thompson to have Garry attend
this workshop. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

No more digger derrick trucks have been located.

An employee drug & alcohol abuse policy will be put on the
agenda for next month.

Mel presented his monthly report. Also, Mel is to look into
the cost of new and used scrambled radios. He is to check with a
couple of officers who might be willing to work part time.

Lois showed the Council a complaint about the tornado siren
not covering the whole town. The complaint is to be forwarded to
the fire department.

The Council decided to have the office closed on April 18 while
Lois attends the IMFOA meeting in Des Moines. '

Motion by Cummins to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried
unanimously. _ N

Foir Ebcerfrd —

Ram Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk
*********************************************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa
April 25, 1996

'The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on
April 25{ 1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling
the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Goff, Johnson,
Welsch and Herr. Absent: Honl and Frank.

Motlon by Herr to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried
unanimously.

Motion by Welsch to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the finance report. Seconded by Welsch.
Carried unanimously.

_Three bills were presented. They were from Danko Emergency
Equ%pment Co. for work on the jaws carburetor for $180.75; Ed M Feld
Equipment Co. for 16 fire hoods and parts and labor on a fire hose



