105

and Moore Medical Supply for an oxygen regulator and gloves for \$136.98. Motion by Honl to approve these bills for payment. Seconded by Frank. Carried unanimously.

Chief Faga reported on the classes at SWICC for upgrading the department from an EMT-D to an EMT-B. The upgrade takes seventeen hours of classes. Teh EMT's will then be able to insert airway tubes, assist with medication and inhalers, and to maintain non-medicated IV's but not administer them. First responders are taking six hours of classes and will be able to take blood pressure, pulse and do airways.

A grant for fire equipment through the township was discussed. The possibility of Prescott selling a fire truck was mentioned and will be looked in to.

Motion by Frank to adjourn. Seconded by Herr. Carried unanimously.

Sois Ehrenfried

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

Fontanelle, Iowa April 1, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Johnson, Cummins and Thompson. Absent: Goff and Honl.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Cummins to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

There was no Clerk's report available. Motion by Cummins to change the meeting date to the second Monday of the month, so more bill amounts and the bank statements will be available. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously. After further investigation, it is found that an Ordinance will have to be amended before this can be acted upon.

Motion by Thompson to approve all bills for payment. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

<b>a=</b>			
GENERAL FUND		GENERAL FUND (Cont'd)	
	457.14	ARA	19.16
Treasurer, State of IA	76.07	Garry Miller	158.89
I.P.E.R.S.	42.79	Dale Sickles	144.22
	204.96	Craig Ford	172.05
ARA	19.16	Melvin Smith	492.70
	1.14	Lois Ehrenfried	79.22
Adair Co. Hospital	60.00	MCI	17.20
	150.00	IES Utilities	192.44
Adair Co. Landfill	246.00	Petty Cash	.23
B M Sales	15.00	Danko Emergency Equip.	180.75
Casey's	86.64	Ed M Feld Equip.	437.40
Central IA Pest Control	17.50	SWICC	54.00
Dale Finck	350.00	ARA	19.16
Debbie Frank	101.94		7355.62
Fareway Stores	14.48		,000.02
Farmers Electric	36.50	MARCH RECEIPTS	
Farmers Lumber	21.59	General Fund	8650.44
Fontanelle Drug	6.25	Road Use Tax	5099.20
GTE Midwest	40.51	Debt Service	666.96
Job Service of IA	8.58	Trust & Agency	100.00
Melvin Smith	5.00	Water utility	7648.38
Office Machines	9.50	Sewer Utility	5366.62
Van Vleet Hardware	23.36	Electric Utility	29376.89
Garry Miller	16.79	Water Reserve	48.01
Dale Sickles	107.20	Water Improvement	205.99
Craig Ford	105.60	Sewer Reserve	17.85
Melvin Smith	492.70	Sewer Improvement	17.85
Lois Ehrenfried	67.31		57198.19
Enterprise Club 1	000.00		
Farmers Co-op	139.51		
Fontanelle Observer	30.22		
Greenfield Vet Clinic	29.00		

29.00 333.56

68.20

4.00

Iowa Benefits

Midstates Airgas

Fontanelle Postmaster

ELECTRIC UTILITY	to a fi	WATER UTILITY	7.440.00
First National Bank	1021.76	**Transfer to Sinking	1448.00
Treasurer, State of IA	187.54	First National Bank	444.84 80.16
I.P.E.R.S.	345.51	Treasurer, State of IA	158.89
First National Bank	48.06	I.P.E.R.S.	23.38
B M Sales	9.30	First National Bank	7.00
Casey's	144.42	B M Sales	48.19
Clint Hight	19.00 229.50	Casey's Clint Hight	18.00
DeWild Grant Reckert	3388.52	Craig Ford	99.69
Electrical Materials	8.97	DPC Industries	468.00
Fontanelle Drug	57.07	Dale Sickles	113.62
GTE Midwest Garry Miller	11.99	Fareway Stores	2.78
Glen Rohner	75.00	GTE Midwest	25.77
Job Service of IA	6:60	Garry Miller	107.93
Office Machines	17.62	IRWA	125.00
RESCO	61.39	Job Service of IA	4.80 9.50
Solomon Corp.	735.00	Office Machines	20.00
T & D Communications	20.00	T & D Communications	508.70
Treasurer, State of IA	857.45	Treasurer, State of IA	59.91
Treasurer, State of IA	1007.65	Utility Equipment	10.60
Van Vleet Hardware	4.41 114.16	Van Vleet Hardware WESCO	104.00
W W Grainger, Inc.	14.10	Garry Miller	86.94
Wallace Auto	531.85	Dale Sickles	166.70
Garry Miller	129.68	Craig Ford	316.81
Dale Sickles	105.60	Lois Ehrenfried	112.21
Craig Ford	196.01	Ed M Feld Equip.	14.50
Lois Ehrenfried	15.00	Farmers Co-op	23.49
Ed M Feld Equip.	17.43	Fontanelle Observer	12.53
Farmers Co-op Fontanelle Observer	19.60	IAMU	40.00
IAMU	45.00	Iowa Benefits	322.63
Iowa Benefits	524.11	Fontanelle Postmaster	27.20
Fontanelle Postmaster	58.00	Farmers Electric	786.48
Chad Edwards	200.00	Garry Miller	167.29 168.06
Dept. of Energy	6435.03	Dale Sickles	309.98
Farmers Electric	13.00	Craig Ford	100.30
Missouri Basin	161.07	Lois Ehrenfried	26.45
SIMECA	5671.86	IES Utilities	20.89
Garry Miller	309.40	Petty Cash	$\frac{23.35}{5143.22}$
Dale Sickles	38.38 45.98		<u> </u>
Craig Ford	179.52	SEWER UTILITY	
Lois Ehrenfried	52.91	**Transfer to Sinking	821.00
IES Utilities	13.79	First National Bank	291.33
Petty Cash	23148.64	Treasurer, State of IA	53.23
	2,52 - 5 - 5	I.P.E.R.S.	100.36
		First National Bank	14.42
LIBRARY SALARIES	FO 00	Adair Co. Hospital	85.00
First National Bank	59.00	B M Sales	6.00
I.P.E.R.S.	36.45 1.11	Casey's	27.80
Job Service of IA	63.29	Clint Hight	18.00
Linda Jensen Phyllis Jacobson	70.92	Dale Finck	150.00 7.08
Kim Westphal	52.64	Fareway Stores	8.77
Linda Jensen	47.47	GTE Midwest	5.83
Phyllis Jacobson	70.92	Job Service of IA	110.18
Kim Westpahl	52.64	MAG l Automotive Office Machines	9.50
KIM NODOP SITE	454.44	T & D Communications	20.00
		Treasurer, State of IA	29.50
		Dale Sickles	205.08
		Lois Ehrenfried	73.27
		Ed M Feld Equip.	14.50
		Farmers Co-op	17.45
		Fontanelle Observer	12.53
		IAMU	40.00
		Iowa Benefits	211.04
		Fontanelle Postmaster	27.00
		Municipal Utilities	596.76 258.00
		Dale Sickles	89.76
		Lois Ehrenfried	26.45
		IES Utilities Petty Cash	12.50
		recty Cabii	2521.34

Motion by Cummins to allow building permits for Kenneth Hebard for a garage and family room and for Morris Huff for a garage and a deck, with a variance from the existing code. Seconded by Thompson.

Carried unanimously.

Marve Eblen and Randy Brown, representing EBY's Cafe, proposed to the Council an outside service area from April 30 to October 30. A drawing of this area was presented and discussed. Motion by Cummins to grant tentative approval to EBY's for an outside service area for the dates of April 30 to October 30. Final approval will be granted upon completion of compliance with the City code and Alcoholic Beverages Commission requirements. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to adopt a resolution naming Harvey Wallace as Fontanelle's representative to SIRHA for three years. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. Roll was called and the following voted AYE: Thompson, Johnson and Cummins. NAY: None. Whereupon,

the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION 96.2

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A CERTAIN JOINT EXERCISE OF POWERS AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF CREATING A MULTI-COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY.

The purchase of land from the State DOT was discussed. Chuck reported that he had as yet been unable to contact the person he wanted to talk with. Further discussion was tabled until the next meeting.

Don Tiedeman and Albert Ehrenfried discussed with the Council the recycling. A stock trailer and dumpsters were considered. Cummins will check with a couple of people about dumpsters and report at

the next meeting.

The Council authorized Lois to issue a check for park equipment

to the Enterprise Club drawn from the General Fund.
Loose animals were discussed. The Council instructed Mel to contact some pet owners about their animals running loose.

The Emergency Operations Plan for the County was mentioned. A commissioner will have to be hired part-time in the near future.

Departmental reports were given.

Garry had gotten four bids on spraying the park. Motion by Cummins to hire Rabe & Fischer. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Garry asked to attend an OSHA Compliance workshop on May 1 at Atlantic. The cost is \$125. Motion by Thompson to have Garry attend this workshop. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.
No more digger derrick trucks have been located.

An employee drug & alcohol abuse policy will be put on the

agenda for next month.

Mel presented his monthly report. Also, Mel is to look into the cost of new and used scrambled radios. He is to check with a couple of officers who might be willing to work part time.

Lois showed the Council a complaint about the tornado siren not covering the whole town. The complaint is to be forwarded to the fire department.

The Council decided to have the office closed on April 18 while

Lois attends the IMFOA meeting in Des Moines.

Motion by Cummins to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfield

Ramon Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

## Fontanelle, Iowa April 25, 1996

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on April 25, 1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Goff, Johnson, Welsch and Herr. Absent: Honl and Frank.

Motion by Herr to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried

unanimously.

Motion by Welsch to approve the minutes. Seconded by Johnson.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the finance report. Seconded by Welsch.

Carried unanimously.

Three bills were presented. They were from Danko Emergency Equipment Co. for work on the jaws carburetor for \$180.75; Ed M Feld Equipment Co. for 16 fire hoods and parts and labor on a fire hose